A llendale

CHARTER TOWNSHIP
“‘Where community is more than just a concept!”

Agenda for the
Allendale Charter Township Board Meeting

Monday, January 22, 2024, 6:00pm

Members Present:

Members Absent:

Guests Present:

Meeting called to order

Invocation given by David Vander Wall
Pledge of Allegiance
Approve Agenda
Consent Agenda
o Approval of the January 8™, 2024, Regular Board Meeting Minutes
o Bills
o Interim Bills
o Budget Amendment 2024-1: Replacement Computer for the Finance Director
For information
o Planning Commission- no meeting January 1, 2024
o Notice of hire: Library Director, Abby Black
o December Sheriffs Department Monthly Report
o December Fire Department Monthly Report
Public Hearings
Public Comments
Guest Speakers

Action Items
o Resolution 2024-03 Authorization for the Purchase of Real Estate Located at 11147 60t
Ave

o Public Utility Operator Job Descriptions
Discussion Items
o Engineering Proposal: Watermain North Loop and Southern Connector
o Engineering Proposal: Pierce St / 56™ Ave Lift Station and Surrounding Sanitary Sewer
Improvements
o Engineering Proposal: Sewer Master Plan Update
Public Comments
Board Comments
Future Agenda ltems
Adjournment

Our Wi-Fi connection may be used to access the Board Information Packet:

Account: ACT_Guest
Password: ACTguest
File location: www.allendale-twp.org > Agendas and Minutes > Agendas: Township Board
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PROPOSED

PROCEEDINGS OF THE ALLENDALE
TOWNSHIP BOARD OF TRUSTEES

JANUARY SESSION 15t DAY

The Allendale Township Board of Trustees met at the Allendale Township
Auditorium, located at 6676 Lake Michigan Drive, on Monday, January 8, 2024, at
6:00 p.m. and was called to order at 6:00 p.m. by Mr. Elenbaas.

Present at Roll Call: Mr. Zeinstra; Ms. Hansen; Ms. Schuitema; Ms. Kraker;
and Mr. Elenbaas. (5)

Absent at Roll Call: Mr. Smit; Mr. Vander Wall (2)

Staff and Guests Present: Bob Sullivan, Legal Counsel; Sgt. Cal Keuning,
Sheriff's Department; Greg DeJong; Nick Lilly; Steve VanDyken; Joshua
Warners; Sharon Shaffer; James Christopoulos; and Andrew Christopoulos.

Mr. Elenbaas pronounced the invocation.

Mr. Elenbaas led in the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag of the United States of
America.

BOT 24-001 Mr. Zeinstra moved to approve the agenda of today as presented. The
motion passed.

BOT 24-002 Ms. Kraker moved to approve the following Consent Resolutions:

1. To approve the Minutes of the December 27, 2023, Board of Trustees meeting
as presented.

2. To approve the general claims in the amount of $119,156.53 and interim
payments of $121,906.17, as presented by the summary report for January 8,
2024.

The motion passed.

ltems Received for Information
1. Minutes of the December 18, 2023, Planning Commission Meeting.
2. Planning Commission 2023 Annual Report
3. Planning Commission 2024 Work Program
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BOT 24-003

BOT 24-004

BOT 24-005

BOT 24-006

BOT 24-007

BOT 24-008

Public Hearings- None

1. Proposed Amendments to the Walgreens PUD- Raymond Building
Mr. Elenbaas opened the public hearing at 6:04 p.m.

Comments were received from:

1. James Christopoulos

Mr. Elenbaas moved to close the public hearing at 6:08 p.m. The motion
passed.

Public Comments- None

Mr. Elenbaas moved to close public comment. The motion passed.

Guest Speakers- None

Action Items

Mr. Zeinstra moved to approve and authorize the Clerk and/or Supervisor to sign
Resolution 2024-01 as amended: Amendment to the Walgreens PUD-Raymond
Building; a resolution amending the PUD as shown in the site plan titled The
Raymond Building as amended by removing item “I- Catering Establishments” from
the requested allowable list uses for Parcel C of the Walgreens PUD, prepared by
Nederveld, Inc. dated 12/05/2023, Project No. 21201161. The motion passed as
shown by the following votes:

YAYS: Mr. Zeinstra; Ms. Kraker; Ms. Hansen; Ms. Schuitema; and Mr. Elenbaas (5)
NAYS: None (0)
ABSENT: Mr. Smit; and Mr. Vander Wall (2)

Mr. Zeinstra moved to approve the Emerald Springs Tentative Preliminary Plat
Approval. The motion passed.

Ms. Schuitema moved to approve and authorize the Clerk and/or Supervisor to
sign Resolution 2024-02: 2024 Board Meeting Dates Corrected; a resolution
correcting the Board of Trustee meeting dates for 2024; specifically amending the
May 27, 2024, date and changing it to May 28, 2024. The motion passed.

Discussion ltems- None

Public Comments- None

Mr. Elenbaas moved to close public comment. The motion passed.
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Board Comments

Mr. Elenbaas informed the board that the Road Commission is seeking to place
a proposal on the August ballot. They are seeking support on this initiative
from all local jurisdictions. Mr. Elenbaas sought directive from the board on
how to proceed. He also informed the board that Sam Eiler has resigned from
the Library Advisory Board. Mr. Elenbaas is working with Human Resources to
have the open seat posted on the township website.

BOT 24-009 Ms. Kraker moved to adjourn the meeting at 6:41 p.m. The motion passed.

Jody L. Hansen, Clerk Adam Elenbaas, Supervisor
Of the Township of Allendale Of the Township of Allendale
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User: DENISE EXP CHECK RUN DATES 01/10/2024 - 01/23/2024
DB: ALLENDALE UNJOURNALIZED
OPEN
GL Number GL Desc Vendor Invoice Description Amount Check #

Fund 101 General Fund
Dept 000.000 REVENUE

101-000.000-222.000 Due To County OTTAWA COUNTY TREASURER MOBILE HOMES TAX - DECEMBER 256.00
101-000.000-225.000 Due To Schools OTTAWA COUNTY TREASURER MOBILE HOMES TAX - DECEMBER 1,024.00
101-000.000-284.210 EMERALD SPRINGS-PUD-SIGNATURE L FLEIS & VANDENBRINK ENG' SITE PLAN REVIEW - EMERALD SPRINGS PU 285.25
101-000.000-284.252 RAYMOND BLDG-PUD 68TH AVE FLEIS & VANDENBRINK ENG' SITE PLAN REVIEW - RAYMOND BLDG 2,415.00
101-000.000-284.253 DOLLAR GENERAL-10955 48TH AVE FLEIS & VANDENBRINK ENG' SITE PLAN REVIEW - DOLLAR GENERAL 1,075.47
101-000.000-284.253 DOLLAR GENERAL-10955 48TH AVE FLEIS & VANDENBRINK ENG' SITE PLAN REVIEW - DOLLAR GENERAL 1,881.50
101-000.000-284.254 JIFFY LUBE-5195 LMD FLEIS & VANDENBRINK ENG' SITE PLAN REVIEW - JIFFY LUBE 2,256.58
101~-000.000-284.254 JIFFY LUBE-5195 LMD FLEIS & VANDENBRINK ENG' SITE PLAN REVIEW - JIFFY LUBE 81.50
101-000.000-284.255 ALLIED INSTALLATIONS-11500 56TH FLEIS & VANDENBRINK ENG' SITE PLAN REVIEW -~ ALLIED INSTALLATIO 123.35
101-000.000~659.000 LIBRARY FINES/MISC LAUREN SWARTZ LOST & FOUND BOOKS REFUND 31.98
Total For Dept 000.000 REVENUE 9,430.63
Dept 101.000 Township Board
101-101.000~900.000 PRINTING, PUBLISHING, & POSTAGE ALLENDALE AREA CHAMBER O ANNOUNCER ADVERTISING - 2024 4,500.00
Total For Dept 101.000 Township Board 4,500.00
Dept 191.000 FINANCE/ACCT
101-191.000-721.000~-DUESXX PROFESSICONAL DEVELOPMENT MMTA TREASURER-TO-TREASURER ANNUAL BUNDLE 99.00
Total For Dept 191.000 FINANCE/ACCT 99.00
Dept 209.000 EMPLOYEE INSURANCES
101-209.000-720.000~-HEALTH EMPLOYERS HEALTH INSURANCE PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE - FEBRUARY 19,291.11
Total For Dept 2092.000 EMPLOYEE INSURANCES 19,291.11
Dept 215.000 CLERK
101-215.000~721.000~DUESXX PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT OTTAWA COUNTY CLERK'S AS MEMBERSHIP DUES - HANSEN; SZYMANSKI 160.00
101-215.000~955.000 Miscellaneous REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SOLUT FOIA I/T CHARGES 682.50
Total For Dept 215.000 CLERK 842.50
Dept 248.000 ADMINISTRATION
101-248.000~732.000 SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES FILE FOLDERS 33.96
101-248.000~732.000 SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES SPACE HEATER 53.99%
101-248.000-732.000 SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES OFFICE SUPPLIES 47.18
101-248.000-732.000 SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES OFFICE SUPPLIES 99.84
101-248.000~-802.000 Contracted Services LAKESHORE ADVANTAGE CORP ANNUAL FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTION 2,500.00
101-248.000-802.000~-ITMONT Contracted Services REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SOLUT LAPTOP ENDPOINT MANAGEMENT 504.00
101-248.000~-802.000-ITMONT Contracted Services REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SOLUT I/T SERVICES - JANUARY 2,925.00
101-248.000~-802.000~ITMONT Contracted Services REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SOLUT DISASTER RECOVERY & BACKUP - JANUARY 580.20
101-248.000-802.000~-ITMONT Contracted Services REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SOLUT MANAGED WIFI ENDPOINTS - JANUARY 580.80
101-248.000-802.000~-ITMONT Contracted Services SMARSH INC 2024 ARCHIVING - SMG & FACEBOCK 1,333.50
Total For Dept 248.000 ADMINISTRATICN 8,658.47
Dept 253.000 TREASURER
101-253.000~721.000~-DUESXX PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT OTTAWA CO TREASURERS ASS MEMBERSHIP DUES ~ VANBENNEKOM; VANDER 35.00
Total For Dept 253.000 TREASURER 35.00
Dept 257.000 ASSESSOR
101-257.000-3800.000 PRINTING, PUBLISHING, & POSTAGE KCI (KENT COMMUNICATIONS PERSONAL PROPERTY STATEMENTS ~ PRINTI 351.20
101-257.000-900.000 PRINTING, PUBLISHING, & POSTAGE MICHIGAN ASSESSORS ASSOC JOB POSTING ADVERTISEMENT 300.00
Total For Dept 257.000 ASSESSOR 651.20

Dept 262.000 ELECTIONS
101-262.000-732.000 SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES SCISSORS; FLOOR STICKERS; CAMERA 232.03
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EXP CHECK RUN DATES 01/10/2024 - 01/23/2024

01/17/2024 12:08 PM
User: DENISE

DB: ALLENDALE UNJOURNALIZED
OPEN
GL Number GL Desc Vendor Invoice Description Amount Check #
Fund 101 General Fund
Dept 262.000 ELECTIONS
101-262.000~732.000 SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES SHELVES; FLOOR STICKERS; FOLDERS 603.92
101-262.000~802.000 Contracted Services OTTAWA COUNTY FISCAL SER ELECTION EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 1,376.67
Total For Dept 262.000 ELECTIONS 2,212.62
Dept 265.000 BUILDING & GROUNDS
101-265.000~-802.000 Contracted Services CINTAS CORPORATION #301 CONTRACT / UNIFORMS - DECEMBER 308.82
101-265.000~926.000~-TRASHX UTILITIES ARROWASTE INC SEMI ANNUAL TRASH SERVICES - TWSP HAL 942.00
161-265.000~-930.000 Maintenance AUTOZONE PARTS MASS AIR FLOW SENSOR 11.15
101-265.000~-930.000 Maintenance NAPA - GENUINE PARTS COM REPLACEMENT LENS 4.02
101-265.000-930.000-TRUCKT Maintenance WESTENBROEK MOWER INC GUARD SEALS 9.98
Total For Dept 265.000 BUILDING & GROUNDS 1,275.97
Dept 266.000 ATTORNEY
101-266.000-802.000 Contracted Services SCHOLTEN FANT ATTORNEY SERVICES - DECEMBER 1,145.00
101-266.000-802.010 Contracted Services P.C. SCHOLTEN FANT ATTORNEY SERVICES - DECEMBER 1,170.00
101-266.000-802.025 CONTRACTED SERVICES~TAX TRIBUNA SCHOLTEN FANT ALDEN GV OWNER/WEST 48 2023 TAX APPEA 1,172.50
101-266.000-802.025 CONTRACTED SERVICES-TAX TRIBUNA SCHOLTEN FANT PINNACLE VENTURES 2023 TAX APPEAL 140.00
Total For Dept 266.000 ATTORNEY 3,627.50
Dept 336.000 FIRE DEPT
101-336.000-732.000 SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES COLOR TONER CARTRIDGES 188.10
101-336.000~732.000 SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES GAS DETECTOR -~ EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT 450.00
101-336.000-732.000 SUPPLIES GRAINGER BATTERIES 40.58
101-336.000-732.000 SUPPLIES MACQUEEN EMERGENCY NEW EQUIPMENT 107.00
101-336.000-732.000 SUPPLIES MACQUEEN EMERGENCY EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT 2,127.08
101-336.000~-802.000 Contracted Services CINTAS CORPORATION #301 CONTRACT / UNIFORMS - DECEMBER 69.12
101-336.000-802.000 Contracted Services COREWELL HEALTH WEST OCC FIRE FIGHTER PHYSICAL 596.00
101-336.000-802.000 Contracted Services IMAGE TREND INC ANNUAL FEE / ELITE RESCUE SAAS 2,018.09
101-336.000-863.000 FUEL WEX BANK-SPEEDWAY FUEL CHARGES - FIRE DEPT 1,005.22
101-336.000-926.000 UTILITIES ENGINEERED PROTECTION SY SECURITY SERVICES - FEB THRU APR 185.40
101-336.000-930.000 Maintenance MUSKEGON FIRE EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 666.50
101-336.000-930.000 Maintenance NAPA ~ GENUINE PARTS COM MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES -~ FIRE DEPT 79.91
101-336.000-955.000 Miscellaneous AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES NETWORK CONVERTER 15.46
Total For Dept 336.000 FIRE DEPT 7,548.46
Dept 448.000 STREET LIGHTS
101-448.000-920.000 Electricity BILL PAYMENT CENTER ELECTRIC USAGE - JANUARY 22.30
Total For Dept 448.000 STREET LIGHTS 22.30
Dept 449.000 HIGHWAY-M45
101-449.000-926.000-ELECTR UTILITIES BILL PAYMENT CENTER ELECTRIC USAGE - JANUARY 42.26
Total For Dept 4485.000 HIGHWAY-M45 42.26
Dept 567.000 CEMETERY
101-567.000~732.000 SUPPLIES HERITAGE FLAG & BANNER I MILITARY GRAVE MARKERS 352.50
Total For Dept 567.000 CEMETERY 352.50
Dept 672.000 LIFELONG LEARNERS
101~-672.000~732.000 SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES OFFICE SUPPLIES 14.99
Total For Dept 6€72.000 LIFELONG LEARNERS 14.99

Dept 701.000 PLANNING & ZONING
101-701.000-802.000 Contracted Services

FLEIS & VANDENBRINK ENG'

CONSULTING SERVICES - NOVEMBER

3,980.

00
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User: DENISE EXP CHECK RUN DATES 01/10/2024 - 01/23/2024
DB: ALLENDALE UNJOURNALIZED
OPEN
GL Number GL Desc Vendor Invoice Description Amount Check #

Fund 101 General Fund
Dept 701.000 PLANNING & ZONING

Total For Dept 701.000 PLANNING & ZONING 3,980.00
Dept 753.000 COMMUNITY PROMOTIONS
101-753.000~-807.000~-CCONCER COMMUNITY PROGRAMS SESAC MUSIC PERFORMANCE LICENSE - 2024 1,159.00
Total For Dept 753.000 COMMUNITY PROMOTIONS 1,159.00
Dept 790.000 LIBRARY
101-790.000-732.000 SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES PAPER CUTTER 44.68
101-780.000-732.000 SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES BATHROOM TRASH BAGS 8.99
101-780.000-732.000 SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES AV CLEANING SUPPLIES 49.90
101-790.000~-732.000 SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES CLEANING SUPPLIES 6.99
101-790.000-732.000 SUPPLIES COLLER INDUSTRIES INC STAFF NAME TAGS 42.28
101-790.000-732.000-AVMATE SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES YOUTH VIDEC GAMES 59.98
101-790.000-732.000-AVMATE SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES CARD GAME 29.99
101-790.000-732.000~-AVMATE SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES DVD 29.21
101-7920.000-732.000-AVMATE SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES DVD 24.9%
101-780.000~-732.000~AVMATE SUPPLIES MICROMARKETING LLC AUDIO BOOK 50.00
101-790.000~732.000-AVMATE SUPPLIES MIDWEST TAPE LLC DVDS 203.76
101-790.000-732.000~-BOOKSX SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES ADULT BOOK 20.99
101-790.000-732.000-BOOKSX SUPPLIES CENTER POINT LARGE PRINT ADULT LARGE PRINT BOOKS 190.56
101-790.000-732.000-BOOKSX SUPPLIES GALE/CENGAGE LEARNING IN LARGE PRINT MATERIAL 31.99
101-790.000-732.000-BO0OKSX SUPPLIES GALE/CENGAGE LEARNING IN LARGE PRINT MATERIAL 20.24
101-790.000-802.000 Contracted Services REBECCA BENJAMIN LIBRARY CLEANING SERVICES - DECEMBER 700.00
101-790.000-802.000-COLLEC Contracted Services UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVIC PLACEMENTS 19.70
101-790.000~802.000~COPIER Contracted Services OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY COPIER CONTRACT - DECEMBER 66.37
101-790.000-802.000~-ITMONT Contracted Services NICHOLAS HEIMLER I/T CONSULTING SERVICES - JAN THRU MA 285.00
101-790.000-807.000-ADULTP COMMUNITY PROGRAMS AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES C & C SUPPLIES 47.35
101-720.000-807.000-YOUTHP COMMUNITY PROGRAMS AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES CREDIT MEMO (25.98)
101-780.000-807.000~-YOUTHP COMMUNITY PROGRAMS AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES CREDIT MEMO (12.99)
101-790.000~807.000-YOUTHP COMMUNITY PROGRAMS AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES TAKE & MAKE SUPPLIES 20.44
101-780.000-807.000~YOUTHP COMMUNITY PROGRAMS AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES TAKE & MAKE SUPPLIES 17.898
101-790.000~-926.000~TRASHX UTILITIES ARROWASTE INC TRASH SERVICES - LIBRARY 51.00
101-780.000~-955.000 Miscellaneous COREWELL HEALTH WEST OCC DRUG SCREENING ~ NEW EMPLOYEE 55.00
Total For Dept 790.000 LIBRARY 2,038.42
Total For Fund 101 General Fund 65,781.93
Fund 248 Building Department Fund
Dept 371.000 INSPECTION DEPARTMENT
245-371.000~-802.000 Contracted Services PROFESSIONAL CODE INSPEC PERMIT INSPECTIONS - DECEMBER 34,170.30
Total Foxr Dept 371.000 INSPECTION DEPARTMENT 34,170.30
Total For Fund 249 Building Department Fund 34,170.30
Fund 252 RENTAL ADMINISTRATION
Dept 371.000 INSPECTION DEPARTMENT
252-371.000-720.000-HEALTH EMPLOYERS HEALTH INSURANCE PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE - FEBRUARY 1,811.31
Total For Dept 371.000 INSPECTION DEPARTMENT 1,811.31
Total For Fund 252 RENTAL ADMINISTRATION 1,811.31

Fund 494 Dda Development Fund
Dept 248.000 ADMINISTRATION
494-248.000~802.000 Contracted Services LAKESHORE ADVANTAGE CORP ANNUAL FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTION 5,000.00
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User: DENISE EXP CHECK RUN DATES 01/10/2024 ~ 01/23/2024
DB: ALLENDALE UNJOURNALIZED
OPEN
GL Number GL Desc Vendor Invoice Description Amount Check #
Fund 494 Dda Development Fund
Dept 248.000 ADMINISTRATION
494-248.000-971.060 Property Purchased SCHOLTEN FANT ATTORNEY SERVICES - DECEMBER 660.00
Total For Dept 248.000 ADMINISTRATION 5,660.00
Total For Fund 494 Dda Development Fund 5,660.00
Fund 582 Water & Sewer
Dept 000.000 REVENUE
592-000.000-266.000 WAGE GARNISHMENT PAYABLE ILLINOIS STATE DISBURSEM CHILD SUPPCRT DISBURSEMENT 230.77
592-000.000-284.209 DEWPOINTE WEST 4 FLEIS & VANDENBRINK ENG' SITE PLAN REVIEW - DEWPOINTE WEST 4 793.43
592-000.000-284.209 DEWPOINTE WEST 4 FLEIS & VANDENBRINK ENG' SITE PLAN REVIEW - DEWPOINTE WEST 4 616.00
592-000.000-284.241 HIDDEN SHORES WEST 4 FLEIS & VANDENBRINK ENG' SITE PLAN REVIEW - HIDDEN SHORES WEST 232.50
592-000.000-284.241 HIDDEN SHORES WEST 4 FLEIS & VANDENBRINK ENG' SITE PLAN REVIEW - HIDDEN SHORES WEST 459.00
582-000.000-284.241 HIDDEN SHORES WEST 4 PREIN & NEWHOF PC INC CONSTRUCTION SAMPLES 120.00
Total For Dept 000.000 REVENUE 2,451.70
Dept 248.000 ADMINISTRATION
592-248.000-802.000-ITMONT Contracted Services REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SOLUT LAPTOP ENDPOINT MANAGEMENT 336.00
592-248.000~802.000-ITMONT Contracted Services REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SOLUT I/T SERVICES - JANUARY 1,950.00
592-248._.000~-802.000~ITMONT Contracted Services REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SOLUT DISASTER RECOVERY & BACKUP - JANUARY 386.80
592-248.000~802.000-ITMONT Contracted Services REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SOLUT MANAGED WIFI ENDPOINTS - JANUARY 387.20
Total For Dept 248.000 ADMINISTRATION 3,060.00
Dept 536.000 WATER
592-536.000~720.000~-HEALTH EMPLOYERS HEALTH INSURANCE PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE - FEBRUARY 8,169.22
592-536.000~732.000~-GENSUP SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES MISS DIG PAINT - BLUE 85.63
592-536.000-732.000~-GENSUP SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES RESTOCK FIRST-AID SUPPLIES 18.66
582~536.000-732.000-GENSUP SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES RESTOCK FIRST-AID SUPPLIES 52.87
582-536.000-732.000~GENSUP SUPPLIES FAMILY FARM & HOME INC LYSOL WIPES; BATTERIES 20.43
592~-536.000-732.000-METERS SUPPLIES ETNA SUPPLY COMPANY WATER METERS & HORNS 14,840.00
592-536.000-732.000-METERS SUPPLIES ETNA SUPPLY COMPANY ANGLE VALVES 1,495.00
592-536.000-732.000-METERS SUPPLIES ETNA SUPPLY COMPANY ANGLE VALVES 1,035.00
592-536.000-732.000-METERS SUPPLIES ETNA SUPPLY COMPANY ANGLE VALVES 920.00
592-536.000~732.000-0FFICE SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAIL SERVICES COAT RACK & DOCKING STATION 87.49
592-536.000-732.000-TOOLSX SUPPLIES NAPA - GENUINE PARTS COM TOOL REPLACEMENT - CAR SCREWDRIVER 5.18
582-536.000~-802.000~-MULTIP Contracted Services CINTAS CORPORATION #301 CONTRACT / UNIFORMS - DECEMBER 240.03
592-536.000-803.000 Professional Services SCHOLTEN FANT ATTORNEY SERVICES - DECEMBER 97.50
592-536.000-926.000-ELECTR UTILITIES BILL PAYMENT CENTER ELECTRIC USAGE - JANUARY 146.29
592-536.000-235.000 Truck Maintenance TOLMAN'S AUTO TECH GROUP TRUCK MAINTENANCE -~ REPAIRS 1,092.18
592-536.000~935.000 Truck Maintenance TOLMAN'S AUTO TECH GROUP OIL CHANGE - IMPALA 39.91
592-536.000~855.000 Miscellaneous COREWELL HEALTH WEST OCC DRUG SCREENING - NEW EMPLOYEE 27.50
592-536.000-971.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY GSM PROPERTIES II LLC WATERMAIN OVERSIZING AGRMNT - PROJECT 15,930.00
Total For Dept 536.000 WATER 44,302.89
Dept 537.000 SEWER
592-537.000~720.000-HEALTH EMPLOYERS HEALTH INSURANCE PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE - FEBRUARY 8,169.22
592-537.000~721.000-DUESXX PROFESSIONAL DEVELCOPMENT MWEA MEMBERSHIP DUES - KOWALCZYK 95.00
592-537.000~732.000~-CHEMIC SUPPLIES NEOC SOLUTIONS INC CHEMICALS 28,535.00
592-537.000-732.000-GENSUP SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES MISS DIG PAINT - BLUE 85.62
592-537.000~732.000~-GENSUP SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES RESTOCK FIRST-AID SUPPLIES 18.67
592-537.000-732.000-GENSUP SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES RESTCCK FIRST-AID SUPPLIES 52.87